

No. 17-13561

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DARYL D. BAILEY, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
No. 2:14-cv-01014-SRW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Matthew J. Clark
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
2213 Morris Ave., Floor 1
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel.: (256) 510-1828
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
RULE 35 CERTIFICATION	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ASSERTED TO MERIT EN BANC REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS NECESSARY TO ARGUMENT OF ISSUES	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The United States Supreme Court and This Court Have Held That State Courts Are Not Bound by Lower Federal Courts’ Interpretation of Federal Law.....	2
II. The Panel Ignored Chief Justice Roberts’s Controlling Opinion in <i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , Contradicting the Supreme Court and Putting This Court at Odds with Two of Its Sister Courts	4
III. Alabama May Afford Unborn Children Procedural Due Process Safeguards, Including a Guardian Ad Litem, Without Running Afoul of Controlling Precedent.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	3-4
<i>Belloti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	6-8
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , 287 So. 3d 1179 (Ala. 2018).....	8
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Grubb v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930)	2
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	3
<i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 4-5
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	4
<i>Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.</i> , 774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5-9
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 7-9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	10

<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co., LP</i> , 566 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2009)	4

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	2
Ala. Code § 26-21-1.....	5
Ala. Code § 26-21-4.....	5-7
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	7
U.S. Const., art. III.....	2-3
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	2-3

Other Authorities

<i>Abortion Statistics</i> , National Right to Life Committee, http://www.nrlc.org/uploads/factsheets/FS01AbortionintheUS.pdf (last visited July 27, 2021)	10
<i>COVID-19 Forecasts: Deaths</i> , Centers for Disease Control, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019- ncov/science/forecasting/forecasting-us.html (last visited July 27, 2021)	10
Esther Slater McDonald, <i>Patenting Human Life and the Rebirth of the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1359 (2003).....	8
Joshua Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 539 (2017).....	7, 9
Matthew J. Clark, <i>Go Big or Go Home: The Case for Boldness in Pro-Life Advocacy After June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 33 Regent U. L. Rev. 239 (2021).....	9

Rule 35, Fed. R. App. P.	9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
